Public Document Pack

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL * Ashfield

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Council Offices,
Urban Road,
Kirkby in Ashfield
Nottingham
NG17 8DA

Agenda

Licensing Sub Committee

Date: Thursday, 5th July, 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road,

Venue:  irkby-in-Ashfield

For any further information please contact:
Julie Robinson
j.robinson@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457316

If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting.



LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
Membership

Councillors:
Rachel Madden
Cathy Mason
Mike Smith

John Knight (Substitute)

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE

This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316.

SUMMONS

You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee to be held

at the time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the
business set out below.

i

R. Mitchell
Chief Executive



AGENDA Page

To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.

To receive apologies for absence, if any.

Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.

Hearing for Application for a new Premises Licence - The Dog 5-48
House, Hucknall.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

*Ashﬁeld

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report To: LICENSING COMMITTEE | Date: 5™JULY 2018

HEARING FOR APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES
o LICENCE

Heading:
THE DOG HOUSE AT HUCKNALL

Portfolio Holder: ENVIRONMENT

Ward/s: HUCKNALL

Key Decision: NO

Subject to Call-In: NO

Purpose Of Report

For Members to consider evidence produced at a public hearing taking into account the
details contained within this report and any representations made at this meeting for an
application to grant a New Premises Licence to Big Dogs Pub Company Ltd in relation to The
Dog House at Hucknall, 2 Yorke Street, Hucknall, Nottinghamshire, NG15 7BT; and to
determine the application by taking such of the steps set out below as the Committee

considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Recommendation(s)

Members having regard to the application and any relevant representations, take such of the
following steps as they consider appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives:

The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps as it considers appropriate for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

a) Grantthelicence in accordance with the application.

Modify the conditions of the operating schedule by altering or omitting or adding to
them.

Exclude or restrict from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to
which the application relates.

Reject the whole of the application.

The Sub-Committee may also grant the licence subject to different conditions for different
parts of the premises or the different licensable activities.

Page 5




Reasons for Recommendation(s)

Members must consider all evidence offered at the Hearing and make an unbiased decision on
the evidence offered. In making any decision, Members must also have regard to the Home
Office statutory guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 (which can be
found online at):
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachme

nt data/file/702067/Revised quidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing A

ct 2003 April 2018 .pdf

and the Council's own Statement of Licensing Policy (which can be found online at):
http://www.ashfield.gov.uk/media/1605/adc-licensing-policy-1a03-2014.pdf).

Alternative Options Considered (With Reasons Why Not Adopted)

None

Detailed Information

The Licensing Act 2003 came in to force in September 2005. It passed the powers to the Local
Authority to licence premises for any of the following licensable activities:

e The sale by retail of alc
[...]
Budget Area Implication
General Fund — Revenue Budget None
General Fund — Capital Programme None
Housing Revenue Account — Revenue Budget None
Housing Revenue Account — Capital Programme | None

Risk:
Risk Mitigation
It is important that due process is | The hearing has been organised to ensure that due
followed in considering this process is followed, with appropriate support from the
application to ensure that the Council’s legal representative to ensure this.

correct decision is reached which
could not be challenged on the
grounds that the specified
procedures have not been
followed.

Page 8



Human Resources:
Information Only

There are no direct HR implications contained within this report

Equalities (to be completed by the author):
Information Only

Statutory requirement of the Licensing Act 2003, there no diversity or equality implications.

Other Implications:

None

Reason(s) for Urgency (if applicable):

Not applicable

Background Papers

Appendix A: Application for a New Premises Licence

Appendix B: Removal of Regulated Entertainment from Application
Appendix C: Confirmation from Nottinghamshire Police

Appendix D: Representations from Interested Parties

Appendix E: Location map

Report Author and Contact Officer

Julian Alison
Licensing Team Leader

j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk

01623 457364

Page 9


mailto:j.alison@ashfield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX ONE

Ashfield District Council, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby In Ashiield, Notts, NG17 8DA

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Aet 2003 -

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form piease read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are completing
this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your answers are inside the
boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(I
[...]
 Permission sought til 01:30 NYE only

Standard days and timings

(please read guidance note

6)

Day Start Finish

Mor | 10:00 | 24:00

Tue 10:00 | 24:00

Wed | 10:00 | 24:00

—] ublic at ﬂferent tlm m tho - i the eolumn the of

Thur | 10:00 _ _'?,4:00 please list (please read guidance note 5)

Fri 10:00 | 24:00

Sat 10:00 | 24:00

Sun 10:00 | 24:00

Page 25



M Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General — all four Heensing oh]ectlvu (b, ¢. d and ) (please read yuidance note 9)

Please see the conditions listed below as.agreed with the responsible authority for the Licensing Authorlty
and the attached ‘Operating Policies’ that promote the four licensing objectives.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

1. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when licensable
activities are taking place. -
All recordings used in conjunction with CCTV shalk:
. be of evidential quality
. indicate the time and date -
. ‘be retained for a period of 31 days
Recordings to ba made avallable for inspection to the Police or any other authorised person
when requested.

2. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the premlses whose
duties Include the sale or supply of alcohol shall undertake and complete a relevant .
programme of fraining prior to them being authorised to sell or supply alcohol. Such tralning
shall consist of providing staff with an understanding of: '

e The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol

« "The need to refuse the sale and supply of alcohol to persons who are Intoxicated or
underage -

¢ The need to seek credible age verification from persons seeking to be sold or supplied
alcohol who may appear under the age of 18 years old

The content of the training programme shall be agreed with the Force Licensing Officer of
Nottinghamshire Police and the Licensing Authority prior to implementation.

Records of the training programme shall be maintained and made avallable to Authorised
Officers upon request.

The Premises Licence holder shali provide a “refresher” training séssion to all relevant staff
members as and when deemed necessary on a case by case evaluation, but as a minimum
requirement the refresher tralning session shall be provided to all staff on at least one
occasion every six months. .

3. A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises. This Register shall be maintained for
a rolling minimum period of 12 months, and shall record:

e The name of the person responsible for the premises on each given day.

» The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol sach day.

» All calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a resident or neighbour
of nolse, nulsance or anti-social behaviour by persons attending or leaving the premises.
This shall record the details of the caller, the time and date of the call and the time and
date of the incident about which the call is made and any actions taken to deal with the

Page 26




call.

 Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include date, time, member of staff
involved, reason for refusal as well as a brief physical description of the person refused) .

« Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing Authorlty In relation to any
crime and disorder / public nulsance or like related matter.

The Deslgnated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises Dally Register on a weekly
basis ensuring that it is completed and up-to-date, sign the Premises Daily Register each time
that It Is checked, and make the Premisas Délly Register avallable for Inspection by any
Authorised Cfficer throughout the trading hours of the premises.

4, The premises shall implement written policies and procedural statements and/or management
action plans. Such documents shall include, but not be limited to, the following:

CCTV

Sefeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults
Responsible Service of Alcohol

Underage Sales and False Identity
Acceptable Form of Identification
Challenge "25™

Zero Tolerance of Drugs

The above policles and procedural statements shall be “live” documents, subject to
amendment following consultation with the Licensing Authority, Environmental Health
‘Department, and Nottinghamshire Police.

5. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the premises are aware
and understanding of the policies / procedures referred to at Condition 4 and the content of
such policles and procedures and that they carry out thelr duties In accordance with them.
Any necessary and justifiable deviation from those agreed shall be fully documented within
the Premises Dally Register.

6. All members of staff shall be fully trained In the retall sale of alcohol. The training shall be
ongoing and each member of staff shall be reviewed every six months. All detalls of the level
of training shall be recorded In a bound and sequentially paginated book or electronic record.
This information shall be made avallable for inspection and copying by the Police or any other
authorised person on request and all such books shall be retained at the premises for at least
12 months

7. No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst In the possession of any drinking
vessal or open glass bottle, whether empty or contalning any beverage, other than to any
external area owned or legally occupied by the Premises Licence Holder.

8. The Premises Licence holder shall participate in the designated local Pubwatch / Licensed
Premises Partnership scheme (should one be in operation) and ensure that a representative
of the licensed premises attend all of the arranged meetings or such a person has made all
reasonable sndeavours to attend the arranged mesetings.

¢} Public safeiy

Page 27



d) The prevention of public nuisance

10.Prominent, clear notices shall be displayed at all exit points to advise customers to respect the
needs of the local community and of acceptable behaviour in public spaces.

) The proieciion of children from harm

8. All members of staff at the premises shall seek "credible photographic proof of age evidenice" from
any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who Is seeking access to the premises
or Is seeking to purchase or consume alcohol on the premises. Such credible evidenpe, which shall
Include a photograph of the customer, will include a passport, photographi¢ driving licence, or Proof of
Age card carrying a "PASS" logo. - '

Please tick to indicate agreement
I have made or enclosed payment of the foe. J
I have enclosed the plan of the premises. ]
@  Ihave sent oopies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where 3
applicable. .
®  Ihave enclosed the consent form completed by the individual T wish to be designated premises ]
supervisor, if applicable. '
®  Iunderstand that I must now advertise my application. 3
®  lunderstand that if T do not comply with the above requirements my application will be ™
rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING -
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003,
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APl_’LICAT!__ON.

Part 4 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant or applicant’s solicitor or other duly suthorised agent (see guidance note 11).

If signing on behaif of the applifyn]. please state in what capacity.
Signature

Date 13/4/18

Capacity Company Director

For jolnt applications, signature of 2 appHicant or 2™ applicant’s solicitor or other authorised
agent (please read guidance note 12). I signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what

capaclty,

Page 28




Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence associated with this
application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town [ | Postcode ]
Telephone number (if any) |

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)

Notes for Guidan_ce

1.

10.
. An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the forrn on their behalf provided that they

12,

13,

Describe the premises, for example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any
other information which could be relevant to the licensing objectives, Where your application
includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for consumption of these off-
supphes, you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the

premises,

. Where taking place.in a building or other structure please tick as appropriate (mdoors may include

a tent).

For example the type of activity to be authorised, if not already stated, and give relevant further
details, for example (but not exclusively) whether or not music will be amplified or unamplified,
For example (but not exclusively), where the activity will occur on additionsl days during the
summer months., -

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a partxcular day
¢.g. Christmag Eve,

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcohol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. I
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please gwe information about 'a.uythmg intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concem in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudlty or seii-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

The application form must be signed.

have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one apphcant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you ebout this application.

Page 29



Page 30



THE DOG HOUSE AT HUCKNALL

2 YORKE STREET, HUCKNALL, NG15 7BT

OPERATIONAL POLICIES

All Door Supervisors and all Staff are to have read and understood thls Policy
document before commencing employment at the venue.

Refresher Tralning shall be provided to all Door Supervisors and all Staff when
‘deemed necessary.

All Pollclqs are “Live”, and shall be kept under review anﬁ revised as and when
required. .

The following Polices are contained within this Policy document:
Policy Name Page Number

CCTV 1
Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults
Responsible Service of Alcohol

Underage Sales and False Identification
Acceptable Forms of Identification

Challenge “25"

N OO g AW N

Zero Tolerance of Drugs

‘OPERATIONAL POLICIES: THE DOG HOUSE at HUCKNALL
Page 31



OPERATIONAL POLICIES: THE DOG HOUSE at HUCKNALL
Page 32



CCTV Policy

This 'policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with all of the
Licensing-Objectives.

. Be switched on and fully operational when licensable activities are being carried out

Record for a minimum rolling period of 31 days

. Have a camera covering the entrance which will provide a facial shot of identification
quality

. Have means of copying any footage to another medium as evidence if requested by
the Police or Licensing Authority

. Have a staff member working at all times whilst the licence is in operation that is able
to operate the system and in particular be able to provide copies of any footage
.requested by the Police or Licensing Authority

All Door Supervisors and Staff are to have read and understoed this policy before
commencing employment at the venue .

Page 33



Safeguarding Children and Vulnerable Adults Policy

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with the Licensing
Objectives of The Protection of Children from Harm'. and ‘Prevention of Crime & Disorder'.

As part of the Conditions of Eniry the venue is to request an acceptable form of
Government Approved Identification from all patrons. Those who are unable to provide
an accepted form of Identification are to be refused admittance

As part of the Underagé Sales and False Identification Policy any form of identification
produced that is suspected of being false, fraudulent or doctored is to be confiscated
and the relevant procedures followed. Any confiscation made is to be reported to the

' Police.

Any person who is unable to provide an acceptable form of identification and is
suspected of being under the age of 18 is to be reported by way of a record kept in the.
Premises Daily Register.

Any person who Is acting in a éusbicious manner around persons belfeved to be under
the age of 18 are to be reported to the Police for monitoring and for further

"investigation.

The Management are to ligise with the Police and Licensing Authority on regular basis
(including through schemes such as Pub & Club Watch / Late Night Business’
Partnership) and share any relevant intelligence

The venue will have an area dedicated for vulnerable patrons (i.e. through alcohol,
drugs, underage etc.) that come to thelir attention. This area will be used for their
safeguarding, appropriate support and first aid, and such persons shall be kept in this
area until a guardian / responsible adult collects them

All vuinerable persons shall be reported to the Police.

All Staff and Door Supervisors are to recelve relevant training

All Door Supervl'sorg and Staff are to have read and understood this policy before
commencing employment at the venue

Page 34



Responsible Service of Alcohol Policy

This policy formulates part of the Premises License procedures to assist with all of the
Licensing Objectives.

. Anyone who appears overly intoxicatgd shall be asked to leave the premises

. If any member of staff suspecté that a customer is intoxicated, they must first refuse
service of intoxicating liquor and must be asked to leave the premises. If any member
of staff is uncertain as to a customer’s sobriety they must raise this concern with a
Manager or Supervisor

. Customer's sobriety will be verified by' Door Supervisors upon entry to the venue. Any
person showing signs of over intoxication will not be admitted entry

. Management and Door Supervisors will make regular checks of the premises to
ensure no customers exhibit the above signs

. “Responsible Service of Alcohol Notice” are to be displayed in prominent areas of
service

. A logbook niust be maintalned on a daily basis of persons who have been removed or
refused entry from the premises for appearing intoxicated

. All Managers, Staff and Door Supervisors are to remain vigilant at all times

. Purchases of intoxicating liquor are to be limited to two individual drinks per person,
per.transaction one hour before the end of licensable activity

All Door Supervisors and Staff are to have read and understood this poiicy before
commencing employment at the venue

Page 35



Underage Sales and False Identification Policy

This policy formulates.part of the Premises License procedures to assist with the Licensing
Objective "The Protection of Children from Harm’.

Offences:

’ It is an offence for anyone under the age of 18 to purchase, or attempt to purchase,
alcohol on a Licensed Premises. The maximum fine is £1,000

. A person commits an offence is s/he sells alcohol to an individual under the age of 18.
The maximum fine Is £5,000 '

. It is an offense for a member of staff to knowingly allow persons under the age of 18 to
consume alcohol on a Licensed Premises. The maximum fine is £5,000

. The Licensing Authority in conjunction with the Police & Trading Standards
Officers are empowered t
[...]
is, without even giving the resident community an
opportunity to gange the additional problems that we may have from this establishment once it
opens until 11 pm. I believe this precipitate action is morally offensive. The last thing I need is
for more noise, aggravation and public nuisance, and farther problems of crime and disorder. I
am now extremely opposed to this public house opening at all,

Page 47



V*M

L s B

pley iy steinatmapday,

0

LLE

s

18 ka3
)=
Page 48

K

1
of

O

APPENDIX FIVE

™
-

St

o)

% beui¥

& 19IGIONY



	Agenda
	4 Hearing for Application for a new Premises Licence - The Dog House, Hucknall.
	APPENDICES.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 

LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Thursday, 5th July, 2018 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Rachel Madden in the Chair; 

 Councillors Cathy Mason and Mike Smith. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor Sam Wilson. 
 

Officers Present: Julian Alison, Paulette Brown, Julie Robinson 
and Kieran Stockley. 

  

 
 

LSC.1 Appointment of Chairman 
 

 RESOLVED 
that Councillor Rachel Madden be appointed Chairman for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

 
LSC.2 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
LSC.3 Hearing for Application for a new Premises Licence – 

The Dog House, Hucknall 
 

 The Chairman introduced herself and asked the Committee Members, Officers 
and those parties present to introduce themselves. 
 
In attendance were Mr. D. Fewster (Applicant) and Interested Party Mrs. A. 
Stevenson. 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be adopted throughout the duration 
of the hearing. 
 
The Licensing Team Leader then proceeded to outline the application for a 
Premises Licence.   
 
The Chairman then invited the Applicant, Mr. Fewster to put forward his case 
to the Sub Committee.  Following this and in accordance with adopted 
procedure, the Interested Party, the Sub Committee Members and the Legal 
Officer were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Applicant for the 
purposes of lucidity and further explanation. 
 
 



 

At this point in the proceedings all those present at the meeting were asked to 
note that the table entry regarding live music standard days and timings, as 
outlined on page 19 of the agenda, should read Friday Finish 23:30 and not 
23:030 as printed. 
 
The Interested Party, Mrs. A. Stevenson was then invited to put forward to the 
Sub Committee the nature of her representations and concerns regarding the 
application for a new Premises Licence.  Following this and in accordance with 
adopted procedure the Applicant, the Sub Committee Members and the Legal 
Officer were offered the opportunity to ask questions of the Interested Party for 
the purposes of lucidity and further explanation. 
 
Finally, the Chairman invited the Applicant and Interested Party to sum up their 
respective cases. 
 
The Chairman and Members of the Sub Committee then withdrew from the 
hearing in order to deliberate upon the application and representations made 
in respect of it. 
 
The hearing was adjourned at 10.40 a.m.  
 
The Chairman and the Sub Committee Members subsequently returned to the 
room and the hearing was reconvened at 11.00 a.m. 
 
The Legal Officer delivered the Sub Committee’s findings, the decision and the 
reasons as follows:- 
 
The Sub Committee had taken into account the evidence put before it at the 
hearing and also taken into account the contents of the application and written 
representations. 
 
Findings of the Sub Committee 
 
1. No representations were received from any Relevant Authority; 
 
2. No representations were received from Nottinghamshire Police 

specifically in connection with anti-social behaviour or crime & disorder in 
the area the premises will be located; 

 
3. No evidence was presented of anti-social behaviour or crime & disorder 

connected to this Premises and there was sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate the licensing objectives would be upheld. 

 
4. The Interested Parties representations raised concerns about problems 

that may have been connected to other premises in the locality and there 
was no evidence attributable to these premises.  

 
5. The representations and concerns raised by Interested Parties were 

acknowledged by the Sub-Committee and the proposals from the 
Applicant should alleviate the residents’ concerns. 

 
 
 



 

RESOLVED  
that the decision of the Licensing Sub-Committee (in exercise of its powers 
delegated by Ashfield District Council as Licensing Authority) was to grant the 
application for a premises licence subject to the following conditions: 
 
A. The mandatory conditions, the conditions offered by the Applicant, the 

conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule and the embedded 
restrictions on the use of the premises; and  

 
B Any conditions as attached by the Licensing Sub-Committee as a result 

of this hearing: 
 
Agreed Conditions 
 
CCTV 
 
1. A CCTV system shall be installed and operative in the premises when 

licensable activities are taking place.  All recordings used in conjunction 
with CCTV shall: 

 

 be of evidential quality 

 indicate the time and date  

 be retained for a period of 31 days 
 
2. CCTV recordings are to be made available for inspection to the Police or 

any other authorised person upon request. 
 
Training  
 
3. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the 

premises whose duties include the sale or supply of alcohol shall 
undertake and complete a relevant programme of training prior to them 
being authorised to sell or supply alcohol. Such training shall consist of 
providing staff with an understanding of: 

 

 The need to ensure the responsible sale and supply of alcohol  

 The need to refuse the sale and supply of alcohol to persons who are 
intoxicated or underage  

 The need to seek credible age verification from persons seeking to be 
sold or supplied alcohol who may appear under the age of 18 years old 

 
4. The content of the training programme shall be agreed with the Force 

Licensing Officer of Nottinghamshire Police and the Licensing Authority 
prior to implementation.  

 
5. Records of the training programme shall be maintained and made 

available to Authorised Officers upon request.  
 
6. The Premises Licence holder shall provide “refresher” training to all 

relevant staff members as and when deemed necessary on a case by 
case evaluation, but as a minimum requirement the refresher training 
session shall be provided to all staff on at least one occasion every six 
months. 



 

7. All members of staff shall be fully trained in the retail sale of alcohol. The 
training shall be ongoing and each member of staff shall be reviewed 
every six months.  

 
8. All details of the level of training shall be recorded in a bound and 

sequentially paginated book or electronic record.  This information shall be 
made available for inspection and copying by the Police or any other 
authorised person on request and all such books shall be retained at the 
premises for at least 12 months 

 
Daily Log 
 
9. A Premises Daily Register shall be held at the premises.  This Register 

shall be maintained for a rolling minimum period of 12 months, and shall 
record:  

 

 The name of the person responsible for the premises on each given 
day.  

 The name of the person authorising the sale of alcohol each day.  All 
calls made to the premises where there is a complaint made by a 
resident or neighbour of noise, nuisance or anti-social behaviour by 
persons attending or leaving the premises.  This shall record the details 
of the caller, the time and date of the call and the time and call.  

 Any refusals on grounds of age and/or intoxication (to include date, 
time, member of staff involved, reason for refusal as well as a brief 
physical description of the person refused). 

 Any calls to or visits by Nottinghamshire Police or the Licensing 
Authority in relation to any crime and disorder / public nuisance or like 
related matter. 

 
10. The Designated Premises Supervisor shall check the Premises Daily 

Register on a weekly basis ensuring that it is completed and up-to-date, 
sign the Premises Daily Register each time that it is checked, and make 
the Premises Daily Register available for inspection by any Authorised 
Officer throughout the trading hours of the premises. 

 
Policies / Procedures 
 
11. The premises shall implement written policies and procedural statements 

and/or management action plans. Such documents shall include, but not 
be limited to, the following: 

 

 CCTV 

 Safeguarding Children & Vulnerable Adults 

 Responsible Service of Alcohol  

 Underage Sales and False Identity 

 Acceptable Form of Identification 

 Challenge “25” 

 Zero Tolerance of Drugs 
 
12. The above policies and procedural statements shall be “live” documents, 

subject to amendment following consultation with the Licensing Authority, 
Environmental Health Department, and Nottinghamshire Police. 



 

13. The Premises Licence holder shall ensure that all staff employed at the 
premises are aware and understanding of the policies / procedures 
referred to at Condition 4 and the content of such policies and procedures 
and that they carry out their duties in accordance with them.  Any 
necessary and justifiable deviation from those agreed shall be fully 
documented within the Premises Daily Register. 

 
Open Vessels 
 
14. No person shall be allowed to leave the premises whilst in the possession 

of any drinking vessel or open glass bottle, whether empty or containing 
any beverage, other than to any external area owned or legally occupied 
by the Premises Licence Holder. 

 
Pub Watch  
 
15. The Premises Licence holder shall participate in the designated local 

Pubwatch / Licensed Premises Partnership scheme (should one be in 
operation) and ensure that a representative of the licensed premises 
attend all of the arranged meetings or such a person has made all 
reasonable endeavours to attend the arranged meetings. 

 
Challenge 25 
 
16. All members of staff at the premises shall seek "credible photographic 

proof of age evidence" from any person who appears to be under the age 
of 25 years and who is seeking access to the premises or is seeking to 
purchase or consume alcohol on the premises.  Such credible evidence, 
which shall include a photograph of the customer, will include a passport, 
photographic driving licence, or Proof of Age card carrying a "PASS" logo. 

 
Reasons: 
 
1. The Applicant was committed to being a responsible Licensee and, should 

the licence be granted, the good management practices utilised in the 
Applicant’s other Licensed Premise would be replicated at this Premise. 

 
2. The conditions offered by the Applicant were appropriate for to the 

promotion of the Licensing Objectives. 
 
3. The Applicant’s suggestion of having contact details available for local 

residents to raise concerns was welcomed by the Sub Committee. 
 
4. The Applicant was willing to work with the community, responsible 

authorities etc. to address any concerns relating to the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives. 

 
5. Licensing Law is not the primary mechanism for the general control of Anti 

Social Behaviour but rather a part of a holistic approach to the 
management of the District. 

 
6. There are other mechanisms available and in place for controlling 

problems of crime and disorder and public nuisance in the area.   



 

7. If a Responsible Authority and/or Interested Party feel that the licence 
cannot be or is not being adhered to then a review application can be 
made to the Licensing Authority for the licence to be reviewed.  

 
Appeal 
 
The decision would be notified to the parties in compliance with the legislation 
and regulations.  The parties have a right to appeal against the decision to the 
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the receipt of the notification of the 
decision. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.05 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


